

IN THE SUPREME COURT

APPEAL FROM THE MICHIGAN COURT OF APPEALS

Judges Michael J. Kelly, E. Thomas Fitzgerald and William C. Whitbeck

TOWNSHIP OF ELBA, a Michigan
Municipal Corporation

Docket No. 144166

Plaintiff/Appellee,

and

DAVID L OSBORN, individually and
as Trustee of the Osborn Trust, MARK
CRUMBAUGH, CLOYD CORDRAY
and RITA CORDRAY

Intervening Plaintiffs/Appellees,

v

BRIAN DENMAN, GRATIOT COUNTY
DRAIN COMMISSIONER,

Defendant/Appellant.

BRIEF ON APPEAL - APPELLEES

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

SMITH BOVILL, P.C.

BY: DAVID B. MEYER (P23667)

ELIAN E. H. FICHTNER (P69258)

Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellee and Intervening
Plaintiffs/Appellees

200 St. Andrews Road

Saginaw, MI 48638

(989) 792-9641

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF BASIS OF JURISDICTION	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	2
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF INTRODUCTION	3
Nature of the Action and Proceedings in the Trial Court	3
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF MATERIAL PROCEEDINGS AND FACTS	5
Facts Pertaining to the Drain Project Proceeding	5
A. The No. 181 Consolidated Drain Drainage District.....	5
B. March 23, 2009 Petition.....	6
C. Notice of the May 4, 2010 Meeting of the Board of Determination.....	7
D. May 4, 2010 Meeting of the Board of Determination.....	8
E. Board of Determination Order of Necessity.....	10
F. Post-Board of Determination Meeting.....	11
G. Intervening Plaintiffs.....	12
H. Misleading and Defective Notice –Descriptions of Project Inconsistent and Incorrect.....	14
Gratiot Court Circuit Court Ruling and Court of Appeals’ Decision	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
LAW AND ARGUMENT	17
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ INTERPRETATION OF THE DRAIN CODE AND SPECIFICALLY CONSTRUCTION OF MCL 280.194 WITH REGARD TO ‘COMBINED PETITIONS’ FOR IMPROVEMENTS, MAINTENANCE & CONSOLIDATION IN RELATION TO PETITION SIGNATURE REQUIREMENTS SET FORTH AT MCL 280.191 AND MCL 280.441 COMPLIES WITH THE RULES OF STATUTORY INTERPRETATION AND SHOULD BE UPHELD.	17
A. The Court of Appeals’ Interpretation of MCL 280.194 with regard to the ‘ <i>Combined Petition</i> ’ for Improvements, Maintenance & Consolidation is Proper	17

II. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY APPLIED ESTABLISHED DUE PROCESS STANDARDS TO DETERMINE THAT THE NOTICE PROVIDED TO THE INTERVENING PLAINTIFFS/APPELLEES WAS MISLEADING.	21
A. The Court of Appeals’ Correctly Determined that Notice of the May 4, 2010 Board of Determination Meeting was Misleading Such that it did not Afford Intervening Plaintiffs/Appellees Due Process.	21
B. Inclusion in a 1990 Assessment is Not Evidence of Due Process	28
III. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ ANALYSIS OF EQUITY JURISDICTION WAS PROPER AND CONSISTENT WITH ESTABLISHED LAW	30
A. The Gratiot County Circuit Court and the Michigan Court of Appeals were Authorized to Exercise Equitable Jurisdiction.....	30
B. The Court of Appeals Correctly Determined that the Limitation Period of MCL 280.161 is Not the Exclusive Remedy under the Drain Code and that MCL 280.161 Did Not Act as a Bar to Plaintiffs/Appellees’ Claims was Correct: It is Further Supported by Case Law and Should be Upheld	32
1. The Court of Appeals’ Determination that Equity Jurisdiction May Arise from Due Process Violations as well as a Drain Commissioner’s Lack of Jurisdiction is Supported by Case Law	32
2. The Court of Appeals’ Application of the Equity Exception does not Prolong or Otherwise Burden the Drain Proceedings or Interfere with Drain Construction and Financing Activities	36
C. Absent the Statutory Petition Signature Requirement of 50 Signatures on the March 23, 2009 Petition, Defendant/Appellant Drain Commissioner had no Authority or Jurisdiction to Act on the Petition, and therefore, the Proceedings Establishing the No. 181 Consolidated Drainage District Are Void.....	38
CONCLUSION/RELIEF REQUESTED	40

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Alan v County of Wayne</u> , 388 Mich 210; 200 NW2d 628 (1972)	22, 23
<u>Arnham v Round et al</u> , 210 Mich 531, 536; 177 NW 985, 987 (1920).....	38, 40
<u>Clinton v Spencer</u> , 250 Mich 135; 229 NW 609 (1930).....	34, 35
<u>County of Alcona v Wolverine Environmental Production, Inc.</u> , 233 Mich. App 238, 246; 590 NW2d 586 (1999).....	18
<u>Dusenbery v United States</u> , 534 US 161, 168, 170; 122 S Ct 694, 700, 701; 151 L Ed 2d 597, 605, 607 (2002).....	22
<u>Emerick v Saginaw</u> , 104 MichApp 243; 304 NW2d 536 (1981)	37
<u>Elba Township v Gratiot County Drain Comm’r</u> , 294 Mich App 310; 812 NW2d 771 (2011).....	4, 5, 8, 17, 19-23, 28, 32
<u>Fuller v Cockerill</u> , 257 Mich 35; 239 NW 293 (1932)	33, 34
<u>Hinkley v Bishop</u> , 152 Mich 256; 114 NW 676 (1908)	39, 40
<u>Hinky Dinky Supermarket, Inc. v Dep’t of Community Health</u> , 261 Mich App 604, 606; 683NW2d 759 (2004).....	22
<u>In re Petition by Wayne County Treas</u> 478 Mich 1, 9; 732 NW2d 458 (2007).....	22
<u>In re Round Marsh Drain</u> , 76 MichApp 714; 257 NW2d 224 (1977)	37
<u>Karpenko v City of Southfield</u> , 75 Mich App 188 (1977).....	22
<u>Kinnie v Bare Twp Drain Comm’r</u> , 68 Mich 625; 36 NW 672 (1888)	39, 40
<u>Lake Twp v Millar</u> , 257 Mich 135; 241 NW 237 (1932)	34, 36
<u>Patrick v Shiawassee Co, Drain Comm’r</u> , 342 Mich 257; 69 NW2d 727 (1955).....	35
<u>Pere Marquette Ry Co v Auditor Gen</u> , 226 Mich 491; 198 NW2d 199 (1924).....	36, 37
<u>Romulus City Treasurer v Wayne County Drain Commissioner</u> , 413 Mich. 728; 322 NW2d 152 (1982).....	4, 31, 32
<u>Stellwagen v Dingman</u> , 229 Mich 159; 200 NW 983 (1924).....	34

<u>Trussell v Decker</u> , 147 Mich App 312 (1985)	22
<u>Twp of Clarence v Dickenson</u> , 151 Mich 270; 115 NW 57 (1908).....	33, 34

STATUTES

The Michigan Drain Code of 1956, as amended, MCL 280.1 et seq	Passim
MCL 280.72.....	23
MCL 280.161	iii, 32, 33, 37
MCL 280.191	ii, 17-21, 36
MCL 280.194.....	ii, 2, 4, 17-21, 25
MCL 280.441	ii, 2, 3, 12, 17, 19-21, 23, 31-32, 36, 38-39

COURT RULES

MCR 2.116(C)(10).....	4, 16
MCR 7.212(D)(2)	17
